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1.

Reason for Report

1.1

The Committee is able to consider and take a decision on this item in terms of
Section B.8.1 of Part 2A List of Committee Powers and Section C.3.1i of Part
2C Planning Delegations of the Scheme of Governance as the application is
recommended for refusal but 50% or a majority of responding Local Ward
Members in the Ward in which the development is proposed have requested
that the application be referred to the Area Committee.




Cllr Adams: With existing properties of similar size being situated along
that stretch of road, I feel that Members should be given the chance to
hear a report at the area committee.
Cllr Bell: Although the proposal does not comply with policies P1 and
E2 it does comply with policies P4,C4,RD1& RD2 and has addressed
all matters in respect of access, servicing, environmental health,
flooding and developer obligations therefore I believe this proposal
should come before the Area Committee for further discussion.

Cllr Mair and Cllr Logan also responded to the planning consultation, but
these responses are not included within section 1.1 of this report as they did
not raise any valid material planning considerations as per section 3.1 (h) of
the scheme of governance.
1.2

The Head of Finance and Monitoring Officer within Business Services have
been consulted in the preparation of this report and had no comments to
make and are satisfied that the report complies with the Scheme of
Governance and relevant legislation.

2.

Background and Proposal

2.1

Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a dwellinghouse and
garage at a site adjacent to T Ranch, Inverallochy.

2.2

The existing site is within a rural area, on land designated as the Coastal
Zone as per the Aberdeenshire 2017 Local Development Plan. The site is
approximately 650m to the south east of the nearest settlement Cairnbulg and
Inverallochy. A location plan is attached as Appendix 1. The site is bound to
the south by the neighbouring dwellinghouse T Ranch. The east is bound by
an unclassified road which provides access to the site. This road was part of
the former Formartine and Buchan railway line. The road is also a public core
coastal path from Inverallochy to St Combs. Beyond this path to the east is
Inverallochy Golf Course. The north is bound by an area of vacant grassland
and the west is bound by woodland and open agricultural land. A site plan is
attached as Appendix 2. The current site is vacant and covered by grass
and vegetation. The ground levels of the site rise gradually from east to west,
and then fall from the centre of the site towards the west boundary. There is
an existing pond and wetland at the west site boundary and a small woodland
area at the north east site boundary. The boundary treatment of the site is
post and wire fencing and the total site area is approximately 1.3ha. There is
a large wind turbine approximately 400m west of the site.

2.3

It is proposed to erect a detached dwellinghouse in the centre of the site, with
the principal elevation facing north east. The dwellinghouse would have a
footprint area of approximately 440m2, with a ridge height of approximately
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8.9m and an eaves height of approximately 6.2m. The dwellinghouse is ‘U’
shaped with a mono-pitched roof on the north and south elevations which is
connected by a central flat roof section. The roof is partially cut away on the
principal north east elevation to create an uncovered first floor balcony and
ground floor entrance area. The rear south west elevation appears as a
hipped roof. This elevation also features a cylindrical glazed stairway
structure and a fully glazed ‘lean-to’ patio area. The proposed finishes for the
dwellinghouse are off-white smooth render walls, grey composite cladding
and granite stonework. The roof would be standing-seam metal and a grey
rubber system to the flat roof section. The windows would be dark grey
aluminium, the doors dark grey, the fascias and soffits grey metal, aluminium
rainwater goods and glass balustrades to the balconies and walkways.
2.4

The site also features a detached quadruple garage with a mono-pitched roof,
sited immediately to the north west of the dwellinghouse. It has a footprint
area of approximately 160m2, a ridge height of approximately 4.3m and an
eaves height of approximately 2.7m. The proposed finishes for the garage
are off-white smooth render walls, grey composite cladding, granite
stonework, a standing-seam metal roof, dark grey aluminium windows, dark
grey doors, metal fascias and soffits finished grey and aluminium downpipes.
A block plan is attached as Appendix 3, with elevational details and floor
plans in Appendices 4 and 5 respectively. Cross sections are illustrated in
Appendix 6.

2.5

A proposed sustainability/biodiversity area is shown at the north west site
boundary which features an array of ground mounted PV solar panels. The
panels would be raised approximately 1.6m above ground level. Proposed
tree planting is shown at the south site boundary and the existing woodland at
the north east boundary will be retained.

2.6

The proposed drainage arrangements for the site are located to the west of
the dwellinghouse, and will include a ‘mini sewerage treatment plant’ for foul
drainage and a soakaway for surface water drainage. The development will
connect to the public water supply. A new access will be formed off the
existing road to the east of the site to provide access to the dwellinghouse.

2.7

Relevant Planning History
None.

2.8

Supporting Information
30 March 2022 – Ground Assessment & Drainage Recommendation Report
provided by S.A McGregor.

2.9

Variations & Amendments
23 May 2022 – Dwellinghouse principal elevation orientation has changed
from south east to north east.
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3.

Representations

3.1

No valid letters of representation have been received.

4.

Consultations
Internal

4.1

Business Services (Developer Obligations) do not require any
contributions

4.2

Environment and Infrastructure Services (Contaminated Land) advise
that the proposal raises no concerns in respect of contaminated land.

4.3

Environment and Infrastructure Services (Environmental Health) do not
object to the proposal but advise that noise may be audible and potentially
intrusive from the wind turbine approximately 400m from the site.

4.4

Environment and Infrastructure Services (Flood Risk and Coast
Protection) do not object to the proposal but strongly recommend following
the recommendations of the drainage report and paying close attention to
maintenance of the drainage systems closely due to poor natural drainage at
the site.

4.5

Environment and Infrastructure Services (Roads Development) do not
object to the proposal.
External

4.6

Scottish Water do not object to the proposal.

5.

Relevant Planning Policies

5.1

Scottish Planning Policy
The aim of the Scottish Planning Policies is to ensure that development and
changes in land use occur in suitable locations and are sustainable. The
planning system must also provide protection from inappropriate
development. Its primary objectives are:
 to set the land use framework for promoting sustainable economic

development;
 to encourage and support regeneration; and
 to maintain and enhance the quality of the natural heritage and built

environment.
Development and conservation are not mutually exclusive objectives; the aim
is to resolve conflicts between the objectives set out above and to manage
change. Planning policies and decisions should not prevent or inhibit
development unless there are sound reasons for doing so. The planning
system guides the future development and use of land in cities, towns and
rural areas in the long term public interest. The goal is a prosperous and
socially just Scotland with a strong economy, homes, jobs, and a good living
environment for everyone.
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5.2

Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Plan 2020
The Strategic Development Plan (SDP) was approved on 12 August 2020.
The purpose of this Plan is to set a clear direction for the future development
of the City Region. It sets the strategic framework for investment in jobs,
homes and infrastructure over the next 20 years. All parts of the Strategic
Development Plan area will fall within either a strategic growth area or a local
growth and diversification area. Some areas are also identified as
regeneration priority areas. There are also general objectives identified. In
summary, these cover promoting economic growth, promoting sustainable
economic development which will reduce carbon dioxide production, adapt to
the effects of climate change and limit the amount of non-renewable
resources used, encouraging population growth, maintaining and improving
the region’s built, natural and cultural assets, promoting sustainable
communities, and improving accessibility in developments.
The Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2017 will continue to be the
primary document against which applications are considered. The Aberdeen
City & Shire SDP 2020 as approved forms part of the Development Plan.

5.3

Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2017
Policy R1: Special rural areas
Policy P1: Layout, siting and design
Policy P4: Hazardous and potentially polluting developments and
contaminated land
Policy E2: Landscape
Policy C1: Using resources in buildings
Policy C4: Flooding
Policy RD1: Providing suitable services
Policy RD2: Developer’s obligations

5.4

Proposed Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2020
Aberdeenshire Council on 5 March 2020 resolved to agree the Proposed
Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan (LDP) 2020 as the “settled view of
the Council” on what the final adopted content of the LDP 2022 should be.
The Proposed LDP 2020 is a material consideration in the determination of
planning applications. The Planning Authority must therefore assess what
weight it should have in the context of this particular application. The
Reporter’s report of Examination of the Proposed LDP 2020 has now been
published (24 June 2022). Notwithstanding, there is currently no authority to
use the Proposed Local Development plan as a substitute for the Local
Development Plan 2017. The weight that can be given to the phrase “settled
view of the Council” can only be interpreted in the context of the publication of
the Proposed Local Development Plan 2020 (March 2020). Even with the
certainty associated with the Reporter’s Report it still remains only a material
consideration in determining planning applications. However, consideration
will be given on a case by case basis where the weight of the Reporter’s
Report should be given overwhelming significant weight when it is most
advantageous to the applicant’s proposals. SPP Paragraph 34 is of
associated relevance.
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The Scheme of Governance reserves determination of planning policy to Full
Council for resolution. As such, not until the Proposed Local Development
Plan 2020 has been formally adopted by Full Council (as LDP 2022) can this
be considered as the Council’s “settled view”.
It should be borne in mind that the LDP has been written to be implemented
as a whole and not the selective use of agreeable parts.
On the 18 April with reference to the legislation the LDP 2017 becomes
technically ‘out of date’. Notwithstanding the Aberdeenshire LDP 2017
remains the primary document against which planning applications should be
determined until such time as a new LDP for the area is adopted. Currently
Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) deals with this circumstance at Paragraphs 32
to 34. The policies of the LDP 2017 are reflective of the policy position within
SPP. Both SPP and the National Planning Framework 3 are confirmed as
significant influences on the content of the plan, as confirmed within Section 2
– ‘Influences of the Plan’. In summary, when a development plan is more
than five years old the presumption in favour of sustainable development is a
significant material consideration, this must be balanced against any adverse
impacts of the proposed development which would significantly and
demonstrably outweigh the benefits. All of these matters however are already
embedded within the policies of the Local Development Plan 2017 and
deemed robust in their consideration.
5.5

Other Material Considerations
None.

6.

Discussion

6.1

Paragraph 33 of Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) states that where a
development plan is more than five years old, the presumption in favour of
development that contributes to sustainable development will be a significant
material consideration. This must be balanced against any adverse impacts
of the proposed development which would significantly and demonstrably
outweigh the benefits.

6.2

The key planning issues to be discussed in the determination of this
application are the principle of the development, the layout, siting and design,
and all technical matters.
Principle of development

6.3

The site is located outwith a settlement, on land designated as the Coastal
Zone as per the Aberdeenshire 2017 Local Development Plan. The proposal
is therefore assessed against policy R1 Special rural areas. Housing
opportunities are significantly restricted in the coastal zone to reflect the
special nature of these areas.

6.4

In the coastal zone, housing development is only permitted under the
following circumstances:
1. The development must require a coastal location, and the social and
economic benefits must outweigh any adverse environmental impact; or
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2. It must be the redevelopment of an existing building, or within the curtilage
of an existing building.
6.5

In this instance, there is no evidence to suggest that the proposed
dwellinghouse meets any of the above criteria. The proposed dwelling is a
private dwellinghouse which does not require a coastal location, nor would it
provide any wider social or economic benefit that would outweigh the loss of
undeveloped greenfield land. There are also no existing buildings or building
curtilage within the site which could be redeveloped.

6.6

The proposal therefore does not comply with policy R1 and the principle of the
development is not acceptable.

6.7

It must be emphasised that decisions to grant or refuse an application
elsewhere as a result of being referred to Area Committee has no weighting,
nor is it a material consideration for the determination of the proposal
contained within this application.
Layout, siting and design

6.8

Considering policy P1 Layout, siting and design, the proposed dwellinghouse
is of a substantial mass and scale, set within the centre of a substantial plot
and seeks to provide living space over three floors from the lower basement
level up to first floor level.

6.9

The surrounding area is characterised by a row of five east-facing large
detached dwellinghouses along the former Formartine and Buchan Railway
Line to the east, which now functions as an access road and a public footpath
connecting St Combs and Inverallochy.

6.10

In terms of the appearance and design, the Planning Service considers that
the dwellinghouse proposed in this instance is not appropriate for the rural
coastal setting, due to its substantial mass and choice of design. The ridge
height of approximately 8.9m is considered excessive and would be visible
from Whitelinks Bay to the east and the public coastal path adjacent to the
east site boundary and would therefore detract from the character of the area.
Despite the presence of other large dwellinghouses in the nearby area, these
are 1½ - 2 storey and are built into the existing topography to reduce the
overall scale. The dwellinghouse footprint area of approximately 440m2, with
its substantial ridge height and the 160m2 detached garage, in combination
with a lack of suitable landscaping or integration with the existing sloped
topography means the development will be highly prominent and would have
a negative impact on the surrounding rural setting and costal area.

6.11

Considering the design specifically, the dwellinghouse does not have a clear
identity as a residential building, which is emphasised by the extensive
glazing and the palette of materials that make it appear neither distinctly
contemporary nor traditional. The finishing materials which include a standing
seam metal roof, off-white smooth render walls, aluminium windows and grey
composite cladding is not appropriate for the rural setting and is not in
keeping with the character of the area. The two gable ends on the principal
north east elevation have full height glazing, which is also not considered to
be in keeping with the character of the area. Furthermore, the overall
fenestration pattern of the glazing on this elevation is inconsistent, as is the
use of the composite cladding and granite stonework. At the rear south west
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elevation, the large cylindrical stairway structure and fully glazed ‘lean-to’
patio area is not sympathetic or complementary to the appearance of the
dwellinghouse.
6.12

The original submission had the orientation of the principal elevation facing
south east, however this has now been amended to face north east, which is
in keeping with the other dwellings along this row. Although this amendment
serves as a slight improvement to the layout of the building, this alteration is
relatively minor in comparison to the concerns raised regarding the layout,
siting and design of the entire development.

6.13

Overall, the proposed layout, siting and design of the dwellinghouse and
garage is not considered to be in keeping with either the rural vernacular, or
exhibit acceptable contemporary design. If the principle of a new
dwellinghouse could be accepted, the prominent nature of this site would
require a considerably more appropriate and sympathetic scheme than what
is proposed. The current scheme does not respect the site and surrounding
context and would detract from the character of the rural area and adjacent
coastal setting. The proposal therefore does not comply with Policy P1.
Landscape

6.14

Policy E2 Landscape does not support development that causes
unacceptable effects through its scale, location, or design on key natural
landscape elements, historic features, or the composition or quality of the
landscape character. The site is on land designated as a Special Landscape
Area (North East Aberdeenshire Coast), which highlights that any
development should have a minimal impact on the character of the landscape.

6.15

Notwithstanding the concerns about the appearance of the buildings as
discussed in the above section, the Planning Service considers the siting of
the development at the top of the slope at the centre of the site would have a
negative impact on the character of the landscape in what is a sparsely
developed area, characterised by expansive views of the North East
Aberdeenshire Coast to the east and the existing woodland to the west.
Proposed landscaping is shown at the south site boundary, however this
would not mitigate the visual impact from the east, where it would be most
visible from public viewpoints. It is unlikely that any suitable mitigation in the
form of landscaping could successfully integrate this development into such
an open landscape, due to the scale of the development. Overall, the
proposal does not comply with policy E2.
Technical matters

6.16

Policy P4 Hazardous and potentially polluting developments and
contaminated land does not support development if there is a risk that it could
cause significant pollution, create a significant nuisance, or present an
unacceptable danger to the public or the environment. Environment and
Infrastructure Services (Environmental Health) was consulted and do not
object to the proposal. It advises however that the development is within
400m of a large wind turbine and noise from this is likely to be audible and at
times may be intrusive. Planning controls relating to noise placed on the
turbine development do not apply to dwellings granted after the turbine
permission was published (July 2012). It is therefore the responsibility of the

Item No. 6G
Page No. 190

applicant to ensure occupants are not adversely affected by wind turbine
noise. Overall, the proposal complies with policy P4.
6.17

To comply with policy C1 Using resources in buildings, a condition would be
attached to any consent for the submission of an energy statement to ensure
carbon reductions.

6.18

Considering policy C4 Flooding, Environment and Infrastructure Services
(Flood Risk and Coast Protection) does not object to the proposal but advise
that due to poor natural drainage at the site as outlined in the ground
assessment and drainage recommendation report, Flood Risk and Coast
Protection would emphasise the importance of following the soakaway design
recommendations closely and paying particular attention to ongoing regular
maintenance of the proposed drainage systems. This is to ensure that
drainage continues to function as designed. Overall, the proposal complies
with policy C4.

6.19

Policy RD1 Providing suitable services only allows development that provides
adequate road, waste management, water or waste water facilities,
connections and treatment as appropriate. A new access will be formed off
the existing road to the east and will be surfaced in bituminous material.
Environment and Infrastructure Services (Roads Development) do not object
to the proposal but advise that the development takes access via a private
road, not maintained by the Roads Authority. Accordingly there may be an
increased liability on those responsible for the maintenance of the private road
by granting this development. The proposal complies with this aspect of
policy RD1.

6.20

The applicant proposes a private arrangement for the disposal of foul and
surface water, as recommended by Scottish Water. This application is
accompanied by a drainage report that provides certification for the private
drainage arrangements. The proposed soakaway and mini sewage treatment
plant are shown on the proposed site plan to the west of the dwellinghouse.
The applicant proposes to connect to the public water supply. Conditions
would be attached to any consent which would require the drainage systems
to operate in accordance with the approved plans and drainage report and to
connect to the public water supply. Overall, the proposal complies with policy
RD1.
Developer obligations

6.21

Considering policy RD2 Developer’s obligations, St Combs Primary School
and Fraserburgh Academy are currently operating within capacity. The
proposed development does not engage the Developer Obligations and
Affordable Housing policies or associated supplementary planning guidance
of the Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2017. Therefore, in this
instance, no contributions are required and the proposal complies with policy
RD2.
Conclusion

6.22

The policies contained in the Local Development Plan 2017 remain compliant
with the principles of sustainable development as guided by the SPP and
therefore provide an appropriate basis for the determination of this
application.
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6.23

In terms of assessment against the Strategic Development Plan, due to the
small scale of this proposal the proposed development is not considered to be
strategic or regionally significant, or require consideration of cross-boundary
issues and, therefore, does not require detailed consideration against the
SDP.

6.24

The development does not comply with Policy R1 Special rural areas of the
Aberdeenshire LDP 2017 as the proposal would not qualify under any criteria
relating to development in special rural areas and the Coastal Zone.

6.25

The proposal does not comply with policy P1 Layout, siting and design and
policy E2 Landscape as the layout, siting and design of the proposed
dwellinghouse is inappropriate and would detract from the character of the
area. The development would be highly prominent in the context of the rural
setting and surrounding area, which is a Special Landscape Area.

6.26

The proposal complies with policies P4, C4, RD1 and RD2 as the proposal
has addressed all matters in respect of access, servicing, environmental
health, flooding, and developer obligations.

6.27

These adverse impacts carry significant material weight lending itself to a
recommendation of refusal for this application. The proposed development
was assessed against the Scottish Planning Policy principles of sustainable
development however the proposal does not accord with those principles and
does not accord with the policies of the Aberdeenshire Local Development
Plan 2017 and therefore cannot be considered to contribute to sustainable
development.

7.

Area Implications

7.1

In the specific circumstances of this application there is no direct connection
with the currently specified objectives and identified actions of the Local
Community Plan.

8.

Implications and Risk

8.1

An integrated impact assessment is not required because the granting or
refusing of the application will not have a differential impact on the protected
characteristics of the applicant or any third parties.

8.2

There are no staffing and financial implications.

8.3

There are no risks identified in respect of this matter in terms of the Corporate
and Directorate Risk Registers as the Committee is considering the
application as the planning authority in a quasi-judicial role and must
determine the application on its own merits in accordance with the
Development Plan unless material considerations justify a departure.

8.4

No separate consideration of the current proposal’s degree of sustainability is
required as the concept is implicit to and wholly integral with the planning
process against the policies of which it has been measured.
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9.

Departures, Notifications and Referrals

9.1

Strategic Development Plan Departures
None.

9.2

Local Development Plan Departures
Policy R1: Special rural areas
Policy P1: Layout, siting and design
Policy E2: Landscape

9.3

The application is a Departure from the valid Local Development Plan and has
been advertised as such. Any representations received have been circulated
as part of the agenda and taken into account in recommending a decision.
The period for receiving representations has expired.

9.4

The application does not fall within any of the categories contained in the
Schedule of the Town and Country Planning (Notification of Applications)
(Scotland) Direction 2009 and the application is not required to be notified to
the Scottish Ministers prior to determination.

9.5

The application would not have to be referred to Infrastructure Services
Committee in the event of the Area Committee wishing to grant permission for
the application.

10.

Recommendation

10.1

REFUSE Full Planning Permission for the following reasons:1.

The planning authority considers that the application is for a
development that is not in accordance with the Aberdeenshire Local
Development Plan 2017. The proposal does not comply with policy R1
Special rural areas as it does not meet any of the criteria for supporting
a new dwellinghouse in special rural areas and the Coastal Zone;

2.

The development does not comply with policy P1 Layout, siting and
design of the Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2017 as the
proposed design of the dwellinghouse and garage are inappropriate in
the local context and immediate rural area and would therefore result in
an unacceptable visual impact on the character of the area; and

3.

The development does not comply with policy E2 Landscape of the
Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2017 as the proposed siting of
the dwellinghouse and garage would be highly prominent and would
have a negative visual impact on the special landscape area.
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10.2

Reason for Decision
The proposed development was assessed against the Scottish Planning
Policy principles of sustainable development however the proposal does not
accord with those principles and does not accord with the policies of the
Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2017 and therefore cannot be
considered to contribute to sustainable development.

Alan Wood
Director of Environment and Infrastructure Services
Author of Report: Martin Walker
Report Date: 12 August 2022
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Appendix 1
Location Plan
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Appendix 2
Site Plan

Appendix 3
Block Plan
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Appendix 4
Proposed Elevations

A
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Appendix 5
Floor Plans
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Appendix 6
Cross Sections

